

65628-7

65628.7

No. 65628-7-I

**COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION I
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

JOSEPH J. AUSTIN

Appellant

SILVANA DI GIACOMO
Respondent.

APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF

ORIGINAL

BRADLEY K. CROSTA
WSBA #10571
Attorney for Respondent

Kenneth G. Christensen
WSBA #13454
Associated on the Brief

CROSTA AND BATEMAN
999 THIRD AVENUE, SUITE 2525
SEATTLE, WA 98104-4089
(206) 224-0900

2014 JUN 11 AM 10:15
COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION I
SEATTLE, WA

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. ARGUMENT.....1

I. Respondent’s Statement of Facts1

 A. Misstatements And Omissions in Respondent’s Statement of Facts 1

 B. Hearing.....4

 1. Calculation of Commissioner’s Award.....4

 2. Request for “Current Status” Information.....4

II. Respondent’s Argument.....6

 A. Standard of Review..... 6

 B. Respondent’s Argument of Issues..... 7

 1. Treatment of “Paid Time Off. Cash Out” (PTO.CO). 7

 a. The Commissioner’s finding was contrary to law.....7

 b. The Commissioner’s finding is contrary to the plain terms of the parties’ Separation Agreement...8

 2. Commissioner’s Abuse of Discretion in Finding Contempt.....10

 a. Respondent and the Commissioner Ignored the Proper Legal Standard Relating to Contempt. Applying the Proper Standard, Dr. Austin Overpaid His Maintenance Obligation for 2009.....10

 b. Given The Above, There Can Be No Intentional

Or Plain Violation Of The Decree. Thus Even If
The Decree Was Violated In Some Manner (And
Dr. Austin Strenuously Maintains That It Was Not),
There Can Be No Finding of Contempt.....13

c. Respondent Turns the Applicable Legal Standard
for Contempt Proceedings On Its Head by
Misquoting and Misapplying An Irrelevant Legal
Principle Relating To Contract Interpretation in
Private Disputes.....p. 18

3. Neither Dr. Austin’s income nor information about his
job and salary were concealed.....20

4. Findings Concerning Bad Faith..... 22

III. Respondent’s Argument Concerning Attorney’s Fees..... 22

CONCLUSION..... 23

1. Summary of Relief Requested From This Court..... 23

2. Conclusion..... 24

Table of Authorities

Cases

<i>Green River Valley Foundation, Inc. v. Foster</i> , 78 Wn. 2d 245, 473 P. 2d 844 (1970).....	19
<i>Holiday v. City of Moses Lake</i> , 157 Wn. App. 347, 236 P3d. 981 (2010).....	6
<i>In re Discipline of Juarez</i> , 143 Wn.2d 840, 24 P.3d 1040 (2001).....	14
<i>In re Estates of Smaldino</i> , 151 Wn. App. 356, 212 P.3d 579 (2009).....	13, 14
<i>In re Marriage of Humphreys</i> , 79 Wn. App. 596, 903 P.2d 1012 (1995).....	10
<i>In re Marriage of Hurd</i> , 69 Wn. App. 38, 848 P.2d 185 (1993).....	8
<i>In re Marriage of Littlefield</i> , 133 Wn. 2d 39, 940 P. 2d 1362 (1997).....	7
<i>In re Marriage of Williams</i> , 84 Wn. App. 263, 927 P.2d 679 (1996).....	8
<i>Johnston v. Beneficial Management Corp of America.</i> , 96 Wn. 2d 708, 638 P. 2d 1201 (1982).	7, 10, 22
<i>Kwik-Lok Corporation v. Pulse</i> , 41 Wn. App 142, 702 P. 2d 1226 (1985).....	19
<i>Trummel v. Mitchell</i> , 156 Wn.2d 653, 131 P.3d 305 (2006).....	23

King County Local Family Law Rules

LFLR 10(a).....	5, 21
LFLR 10(c).....	21
